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@ Decision Yo _S9094  SEP 191978 | C@BO&@BN AL |
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF ; ‘

C. WAYNE COOMBS, JR.,
Complainant, ;

VS. g | Case No. 10375 ‘
H (Filed July 20, 1977)

PACIFIC TELEPHONE A\’D TELEGRAP
COMPANY, %

Dcfendaﬁt.

o Wayne Coombs, Jr., for himself, complainant.
Stanlev J. Moore, Attorney at Law, for
defendant.

OPINION

Complainant C. Wayne Coombs, Jr. (Coombs) complains that
defendant The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pacifice)
(1) provided him with inferior telephone service in that there
have been "elicks and static" on his line, (2) wrongfully refused
acceptance of a paymént of his telephome bill, and therecfore
wrongfully terminated his sezvice, and (3) refused legitimate
requests to provide him with cerrain telephone directoriecs.

Pacific's answer denies the allegations regarding the
first two items. Regarding telephone books, the answer essentially
states thaz Pacific refused to provide Coombs with directories free
of charge, cxcept for those to which he is entitled.

Coombs introduced no testimony or evidence on the qualmty
0of telephone service. In view of the evidence regarding the conduct
of Coombs toward Pacific, the bill adjustment problem and the
telephone directory issue should be considered togetheh.

Coombs previously brought the issue of supplying free
directories to him before the Commission. He took the stand in the
most recently completed application for a rate increase for Pacific
(Application No. 55492 and Case No. 10001l). At that time,l/ he

1/ Specifically, at the hearing of March 23, 1976, He- attempted to
present similar testimony on the same subject later in that
proceeding at the hearing of October 21, 1976 and was excused
from the witness stand. -1~
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testificd that he was the head of a statewide organization of

persons owning citizens band (CB) radios, and he used telephone books
for the purpose of compiling directorics of emergency numbers

which can be used by his members to assist other CB owners who are

in difficulty (for eoxample, somecone who has had a car accident or
whose cax hasbroken down on the highway).

The answer in this proceeding, as well as his testimony
in A.55492 and C.10001, shows that Coombs has requested all the
divectorics in California on a standing oxder basis. TFor the sake
of brevity at the hearing in this matter on March 30, 1978 before
Administrative Law Judge Meaney in San Jose, the COmmission_tobk
official notice of Coombs” testimony in A.55492 and C,.10001,

Mrs. Kathryn Sicaxd, business office manager for Pacific's
San Jose office, testified to Pacific's practices regarding.
furnishing'telephone books. OQut-of-axea books are furnished free
of charge if a customer actually makes use of such dxrcctor;es for
frequent toll calls., C(oombs, she said, was denied his varxous
requests because his admitted purpose was constructing from them
an cmergency direetory of his own rather than making such calls.
Coombs asked for the Morgan Hill directory, for exdmplc, and his
record showed only one call there in a three-month period;

Coombs' testimony showed that another person (an unidentified
acquaintance of his whom he requested to call Pacific) was given
certain out-of-local arxca directories which werc'refuscd to Coombs.
Pacific's witness explained that the company has a'cqﬁputerized system
which keeps -records of requests for directorics, so that when 2

customer has requested a certain limit, further requests are carefully
screened and a determination is made as to whether such additional
requests for free directories are justifiable (i.c., whether the
requesting party is making a reasonable volume of toll‘calls;tqr

that area). If not, a charge for each such directory, based on the
tariff schedule for such directories, is made (see late- flled
Exhlbzt 7).
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In Decision No. 88232 dated December 13, 1977 (A.55492
and C.10001) we commented:

"¢. Wayne Coombs, Jr., of San Jose, who has
organized a citizens band radio club designed
to help motorists in emergency situations
requested to be supplied with all of the
Pacific telephone books. While we realize
he can obtain most of such books indirecetly
from his organization's members, we consider
the request as unreasonable since, if granted,
it will lead to more such demands and the
process will become burdensome. We believe
that such requests would be obviated by Pacific
giving more prioxity to public library
distribution. (Mimeo. p. 144).

We see nothing in Commbs' presentation in this complaint
which would cause us to change our opinion. The testimony of
Pacific's witness and a review of Exhibit 7 convinces us that
Pacific's directory practices are reasonable and were reasonably
applied to Coombs' various requests.

At this point, one may question why the complaint was not
dismissed without 2 hearing as res judicata. Coombs also alleged
trouble with his telephone line, and that Pacific improperly
disconnected his telephone for failure to pay‘charges; He additionally
appears to claim that Pacific deliberately provided him with inferior
sexvice and disconnected his telephome in retaliation for his directory
requests. The evidence not only shows that this is not true, but
strongly supports the inference that Coombs filed this complaint‘in ‘
bad £faith and without probable cause, for the purpose of harassing
and annoying Pacific (and this Commission as well), and putting
Pacific to the time, effort, and expense of defending it.

First, Coombs alleged clicks and static on his line. He
made no effort to introduce evidence or testimony in this regard.

Second, he already had a determination on the telephone book
issue in Decision No. 88232. '
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' Third, and most significantly, thexre is the matter of
the alleged billing dispute. The complaint alleges that Coombs
attempted to pay an amount due on July 15, 1977 and such payment
was refused; whereupon his service was disconnected;g

The complaint's allegations do not begin to describe
Coombs' bizarre and unreasonable methods of paying his bill for
the period in question, and why his attempted payment of $32.10
on July 15, 1977 was refused.

Coombs candidly stated, on direct examination, that
“sometime last yeaxr' (1976) he "got a little impatient with the
telephone company' because Pacific would not give him without
charge all the directories he requested. "I started paying my
bill in an unorthodox fashion, to show my frustration with them."”
(Transcript p. 3.) Coombs' own direct testimony continues:

"1 was paying in pennies, nickels, dimes, quarters,
and various denominations, in an envelope, .
depending--well, sending them to other offices
and delivering them in pexrson, things like that.”
(Transeript pp. 3-4.) '

This statement is true, but hardly illustrates the extent
of Coombs' conduct. Exhibit 6, introduced by Pacific, shows that
from January 18, 1977 to July 1, 1977 Coombs paid‘his bill as
follows: | ' '

2/ Pursuant to a request of Commission staff personnel, Coombs'
~  service was recomnected without payment of a reconnection charge
. on condition that he would refrain from making any more small
payments as hereafter described. The account carries a balance
of $32.10 pending resolution of this complaint. :

wlym
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TOTAL

THAT DAY

AMT OF
PAYMENT

HOW PAID

" OF
ENVELOPES

. WHERE PAID

‘ DATE
7/78
1719
1/2¢

1/24

1/25
1/26
1727
1/27
1/28
1728
1/31
1/31
1/31
1/31
1/31
1731
2/1

2/3

2/4

277

/38

2/10°

2/10
2/11
2/14
7/14
2/14
2/14
2/14
2715
2/15
2/15
2/15
2/16
2/17
2/18
2/22
7/23

2/23

2/24
2725
2/28
2/28

3/1
3/1
3/1
3/

$1.00
.50
2.00
2.00

$ .50
.50

.50

.50
.50
.50
.50
.50
.50

.50

.50

050,

Quarteons ea.
Quarlens Ra.
Quarters ea.
Quartens ee.
Quaniers ¢a.
Querions 2a.
Quarters ea.
Ouwutv:.b ea.
4#4&52&6 el
Quentlers ea.
Quaritens e&.

Quarters ea.

Quariers ea.
Quarlens ea.
Nicked ea.

Quanteons eé.

Nickel ea.
Nichel ea.
Nierel ea.
Pennj ea.
Nierel ea.
Quartens ed.
Nichel ed.
Nechel ca.
I Penny ca.
Niched ca.
Quentess s
T Cheen
1 Cheen
annxen: ea.
Cheeh
7 Chock

A Mcchelé ea.
] Niehel ca-
37 Chech

1 Niehel ea.

1 Pony ea.

7 Niehel ea.
2 Quartens ea.
9 Nicrels ea.

13 Pornies
37 Penndles

1 Niekel ca.

7 Quarlers eea.
$1 Cheecr

7 Nichel ea.

1 Penny Qa.

2 Powies

-5-
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San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Main

San Jose Maln

Sen Joz»c Max.n\

Ser Jow. Mais.
Saeramento
Fedrngield
Heywerd
R¢chmond

San J’a&e. Mauz'_,
San. Jose Main -

 San Jose:Main -

Sen Jose Main
San. Jose Moin.
Sen Jose Mein
San, Jose Main.
San Jose Main.
San. Jose. Ma,m “
Mo

Glendale -

Ne. Hollywood
San. Joso. 'Ja.m
xanmancc

- Buwbank

Montebello

Sen Jose Main
San Jose Main
San. Jose Modir
Sen Jose Main
Sar Jose Mesn:

Buibank
Sare Jose Main
Suwvyvale
Sumngvale.
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TOTAL AMT. OF - #OF

DATE THAT DAY PAYMENT HOW PAID ENVELOPES  WHERE PAID

3/7
3/8
3/8
3/9
3/10
3/10
3/18
3/
3/14
3/15
3/15
3/16
3/16
3/16
3/17
3/21
3727
3/21
327
3/21
3/21
3/21
3/21
3/
327
3/217
3727
3/22
3722
3/22
5022
3/22
3722
3/22
3723
3/23
3723
3/24
3/24
3/24
3/24
3/28
3.8
3/29
3/29
3/37
4/1
/4
4/5
4/6
5/4

1.00
.50
.50

07

.49
1.40
.10
.50
1.00

'50
.50

1.00
.50
.50
.50
.50

7.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

.50

1.00

$ .50
.07
.05
.07
07

05

.10
.05
05
.05
07
1.00
.07
.05
01
0T
1.00
7.00
7.0¢
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
.50
7.00
.50
1.00
.50
1.00
1.00
7.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.50

- 1.00

1.00
LT5

.49

.05
.05
1.00
.01
.05
.05
.01
1.00
.01
.01
.07

Z Quantews ea.
Penny ea.
Nickel ea.
Penny ca.
Penny ea.
Nicked ea.

Niehed ea.
Mécka& ea.

uqﬂ%wwmnuq

31 Chech

4 Quaniers

$7 Chech

7 Quaniters

$7 Cheek

2 Quarters

4 Quartors

2 Quaniorns

$1 Chech

$1 Chech

31 Cheeh

$7 Cheen

571 Cneek

$1 Cheeh

6 Quariens ca.
4 Quartons .
$1 Cheek

b Quantens ea.

1 Penny ea.
1 Niek2l ea.
1 Nigheld ec.
$1 Cheeh

1 Ponny ea.
7 \dehal ea.
T Nickdl ca.
] Powny .
7 Penny ea.

] Py ea.
1 Ponny ea.
1 Penny ca.

-6

A
50

10
o7

49
¢

.10 cheeh (rot endorsed)

10

20

10

5¢

!
50

10 -

50
50
!

~a
o0

I R e N e T B Y R e R N e I B T T B 3

San Jose Masin
San Jose Main
Sar Jose Main
San Jose Mein .

San Jose Main =

San. Jose Mair.
San Jose Main,
San Jese Main
San Jose Madlrn
San Jose Main
Sen Jose Mein
Beverly HellLs
Sar. Jose Main .
Sar Jose Easl
San Jose Main
San. Jose Macn
Morced '
No. Lake T&hae
Fresne

Ukhiah,

7773

Grass Valley
Richmond
Beverly HILES -
San Jose East
Sonona .
Sorcna
Concond

CIR -

Maders,

EL Cantro
Euwhz

Fresno
e

Fert

Sen Jose Ea&~
Walrut Crees
1T
San. Jose Nain
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
Handerd ,
San Jose Maan

San’ Jose Main .

Sen Jose Nair
Sen-Jose Main
San Jose Maln
San Jose Main
Sen Jose Main
San Jose Main
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TOTAL . ANT. OF 4 OF -
T= THAT DAY PAYMENT EOW Y ENVELOZES WHERE PAID

5/5 1.00 .02
5/6 .02 .C1
5/9 .05 01
5/.0 .03 .C1
S/11 212 .03,
5/16 .01 .01
5/17 .02 Lo
5/18" .03 .01
5/20 .06 .02
5/26 .C1 L0
5/27 .02 .01
5/3% 29.99. 25.99%
T/ .01 01

San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Maia |
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
Sen Jose Main
San Jose lain
San Jose Main
San Jose Main
San Jose Mairo
Frexzont '

[
O
o

Penay
Penny
Penny
Peany
Penny
Penny
Peany:
Penny
Penny
Penny
RPenny
Penay
Penny

b

1
0 .
O
WO N WO W

P R N S A ol Sl

* Payments actuslly upplied to account on progrescive dasic as work load

permitted, all applied dy June 9. 157T7.
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"Numbex of envelopes' refers to Coombs' use of deposit
envelopes furnished free of charge by Pacific at Pacific's offices
for customers preferring to pay in person or by way of night
depositoxy slots. Pacific's witness estimates that, in the course
of making such partial payments, Coombs accumulated a total of about
14,000 envelopes, which cost Pacifie approximately two cents each to
purchase. ‘

It should bé well noted that Coombs made payments at 2
variety of offices throughout the entire State, and on May 4 and
May 31, 1977, Coombs made payments of $49.18 and $29.99, respectively,
doing so by placing one penny in each of 4,918 envelopes on May 4,
and one penny in each of 2,999 envelopes on May 3l.

On June 2, 1977, Pacific notified Coombs that if he did
not desist from such practices, legal action would be taken (Exhibit 1).
Matters were f£inally brought to a head when Coombs attempted to pay a
delinquency of $32.08 by appearing at Pacific's San Jose main office
at 190 North Fifth Street, San Jose,on July 15, 1977 with a cardboard
box apparently containing 3,208 deposit envelopes, each envelope,
in tura, containing one penny. Pacific's witnmess chard the customer
operations manager at that location, instructed her personnel o refuse‘
such payment. Coombs dumped the box over the counter and departed
On July 18, 1977, Mrs. Sicard wrote to Coombs that his telephone
service was interrupted for nonpayment; that he should pay the $32.08
in arrears, plus $11 for reconnection and a $95 deposit; and that the
exvelopes he left at the office would be held for his disposal
(Exhibit 2).3/

Coombs apparently contends that Pacific should acceét the
$32.08 payment in the form it was offered, and that his service should
be continued with no reconnection charge or deposit. At thé‘samé‘time,
he offers no rationale for his conduct other than his disingenuous
statements on direct examination (quoted previously) in which, in
effect, he admits he engaged in 2 campaign of harassment because he
was (and, apparently, still is) dissatisfied with Pacific's limitations
on the number of free directories to which he is entitled. ”

——

3/ As mentioned, service was restored pendente lite. See footnote 2.
-8« | -
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There is no Pacific tariff regulating what minimum paymeﬁt
Pacific is obliged to accept. This is not controlling.&/ Tariffs
are constructed and £filed on the assumption that persons will act
reasonably. The facts in this case are beyond the pale of such an
assumption. Besides, Pacific must deal with many people who are
genuinely indigeat, and a specific tariff on the subject might
destroy flexibility and result in more temporary service -disconnections
for poor people. .

Coombs' contentions concerning his billing dispute and
service interruption have no merit and should not be dignified by
further review. It is graphically evident that Coombs commenced
and maintained this complaint for the same reason that he embarked
upon his course of making a multitude of small partial telephone
bill payments - to harass Pacific and Pacific’s personnel, and
possibly to harass this Commission as well. Coombs and others
similarly inclined are warned that we will not tolerate the abuse
of the Commission's process for such a purpose, and are further
warmed that we have the power, in appropriate cases, to initiate
contempt proceedings and to punish for contempt of the Commission
(California Constitution, Artiecle XII, Section 6; Public Utilities
Code, Sections 312 and 2113). |
Findings |

L. Coombs, a resident of San Jose, is, and was during
the course of this complaint, a customer of Pacific.

2. Ccombs offered no testinmony or evidence regarding
unsatisfactory telephone sexrvice.

3. Coombs testified in A.55492 and C.10001 in 1976
concerning his claimed need for out-of-local area directories. The
Commission disposed of his xrequest in Decision Ne. 88232 dated
December 13, 1977. .

Ll

4/ Pacific meed not accept more pennies, nickels, ecc.;_in payment '
than required by federal law. See Title 31 U.S. Code, Section 460,

-9-
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4, Coombs attempted, in this complaint, to seck essentially
the same relief from Pacific's general policics as to providing
free directorics as he sought in A.55492 and C.10001.

5. Pacific's practices regarding limitations on the amount
of free directorics which it will supply to customers arc reasonable
and were reasonably applied in the case of the complainant.

6. The direct testimony of Coombs, as well as other evidence,
shows that Coombs, being dissatisfied with Pacific's practices
regarding supplying free dircctories, cngaged in a course of
harassment against Pacific by making multitudinous fractional
payments of amounts duc Pacific for telephone service.

7. The evidence demonstrates that Coombs brought
this complaint in Dbad faith and without‘probable‘causc'for the
purposc of harassing and annoying Pacific and Pacific's personncl,
and causing Pacific to coxpend thc«time; money, and c£fort necessary
to defend itself,

8. Pacific rightfully refused to accept payment of $32 10
on July 15, 1977 in the manncr complainant attempted to make it,
and therefore rightfully terminated Coombs' tclcphone sexviece.

9. Pacific is not required to accept similar payment |
from Coombs in the future, nor is Pacific required to accept from him
a2 lerge number of small part;“l payments. |

10. Coombs is not entitled to relicf from any reconneetion
~charges or deposits which Pacific may properly and lawfully 1mpo
under its tariffs, as a result of disconncction of Coombs’ serviee
on or about July 15, 1977.

11. Coombs is not entitled to any ocher relief in this
procceding. |
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IT IS ORDERED that:
1. The relief requested is denied.
2. Case No. 10375 is dismissed with prejudice.
The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
after the date hereof. : -
Dated at _____ San Francisco » California, this Zfd

day of SEPTEMRER - , 1978. |

[ e 7. President
AL ’-4. A D AR - .
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